
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 22nd October, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Remote via MS Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION  
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via 
the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. PUBLIC HEALTH COVID 19 UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 To receive an update from the Director of Public Health regarding the 

latest position on Coronavirus in Hampshire and public health led actions 
in response.  
 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE COVID-19 UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 To receive an update from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

regarding the response of the department to the ongoing coronavirus 
pandemic.  
 

8. NHS HIOW COVID 19 UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 
 To receive an update from NHS commissioners regarding the impact of 

Covid 19 on the NHS locally and recovery of services.  
 

9. ADULT SAFEGUARDING  (Pages 45 - 60) 
 
 To receive an annual update from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

in respect of the local authority statutory duty to safeguard vulnerable 
adults. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA:  

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.  
  
ABOUT THIS MEETING:  

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 
 



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held remotely via Microsoft Teams on 

Monday, 14th September, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 

 
* Councillor David Keast 
* Councillor Martin Boiles 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor David Harrison 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Michael White 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Martin Tod 
 

*Present 
Co-opted members 
Councillor Alison Finlay and Councillor Diane Andrews 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, and Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive 
Member for Public Health. 

 

211.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from co-opted member Councillor Trevor Cartwright 
who had recently stood down from his position on this Committee. The Chairman 
paid tribute to his contribution to the work of the Committee.  
 

212.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

213.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 6 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The Chairman added that under minute 204 he wished to place on record his 
thanks to Cllr Marge Harvey for her contribution to the work of the HASC.  
 

214.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from Mr Geoff Hill regarding Item 9b 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Out of Area Beds Update. Mr Hill 
suggested that the Trust had been disingenuous in it’s reporting of Out of Area 
Beds figures, as different figures were given to the media in July compared to 
what was referenced in their Council of Governors papers in July and Trust 
Board papers from July. He requested the Committee challenge the Trust on 
their figures.  
 
Mr Hill also referenced a previous deputation he had made to the Committee in 
March along with two other individuals regarding safeguarding and expressed 
his dissatisfaction with the response to the issues they had raised.  
 

215.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made two announcements: 
 
Extra HASC Meeting  
The Chairman announced that as one of the meetings of this Committee had 
been cancelled during the lockdown period, to ensure the HASC could address 
it’s lengthy work programme an additional meeting had been scheduled for 
Thursday 22 October.  

 
Portsmouth Hospitals University Status  
The Chairman reported that he was pleased to learn at the end of July that 
Portsmouth Hospitals NHS Trust had been awarded university hospital status. 
This change was expected to bring benefits to patients, students, colleagues and 
local communities. The Trust would now be known as Portsmouth Hospitals 
University NHS Trust (PHU). Achieving university hospital status was the first 
step in a long-term programme to enhance research partnerships to drive 
innovation and develop new treatments more quickly, as well as investing further 
in academic partnerships to strengthen their workforce in the future. On behalf of 
the HASC he welcomed this development and congratulated the Trust on taking 
this step. 
 

216.   PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Public Health (see Item 6 
in the Minute Book) providing an update on the public health response in 
Hampshire to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Director summarised the written 
report and provided the latest figures on the state of coronavirus in Hampshire. It 

Page 4



3 
 

was noted that as of 12 September there had been 5579 diagnosed cases in 
Hampshire, an increase of 99 in the last seven days, and this equated to a rate 
of 11.3 per 100,000 population (compared to a rate of 26.7 for all of England). 
While the rate locally was lower than in other parts of the country, it was rising. 
 
The importance of testing for the virus was acknowledged and it was noted that it 
was the responsibility of the Director of Public Health to ensure appropriate 
measures to do so were in place locally. However, there was reliance on 
nationally run laboratories which were experiencing some capacity issues.  
 
Work had been going on to develop approaches to managing the threat from the 
virus in high risk settings such as care homes and schools. On 2 September the 
‘major incident’ approach to the response to the pandemic had been stood down, 
with a system around Local Outbreak Control planning taking its place.  
 
Members asked questions to explore the issues. Regarding testing, it was noted 
that mobile units to offer testing were deployed across the county to different 
locations on different days, and local test facilities were being developed. To 
access a test people should use the government website or phone 119 to be 
advised of where to go or request a home test kit be posted to them. Details 
could be circulated to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. To note the COVID-19 situation.  
2. To note the leadership role of the Public Health Director and function. 
 

217.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
(see Item 7 in the Minute Book) providing an update on the Covid-19 response 
by Adults’ Health and Care. The report and accompanying presentation covered 
support to vulnerable residents and people supported by adult social care 
services, moves towards recovery of services, and work undertaken to support 
the care home sector.  
 
Members heard that on 31 July the national shielding programme had ceased, 
which affected 53,000 Hampshire residents. There was then a campaign ‘It’s Ok 
to…’ to help them reconnect safely etc. A skeleton of the support structure that 
had been used to support those shielding would be retained, so it could be 
scaled up again in future if needed.   
 
The department was undertaking learning reviews to reflect on the response to 
the pandemic to date. The department was providing support to the care home 
sector and would continue to do so heading in to winter. Regular testing for the 
virus in care homes was an issue. 83% of care homes were now reporting 
access to regular testing kits, however lab capacity to produce the results 
remained an issue.   
 
Members asked questions to explore the issues. A risk based approach was 
being taken to recovery of face to face services such as day services and respite 

Page 5



4 
 

services e.g. for those with a learning disability. Approaching 50% of users were 
back to using day services.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee notes the work 
that has taken place to date by Adults’ Health and Care, public and 
voluntary sector organisations and their partners in Hampshire to support 
the needs of its most vulnerable citizens and the wider community.  

2. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee is assured by the 
systems that have been put in place across Hampshire, as set out in this 
report, to support the county’s most vulnerable residents as well as the 
wider community during the COVID-19 pandemic.  

3. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee recognises the 
impacts upon the care home sector and wider social care sector but is 
assured by the work underway to support the care home sector.  

4. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee notes actions 
taken and currently underway to support moves toward recovery of 
services, systems and processes across Adults’ Health and Care and 
receives further updates at future meetings. 
 

218.   NHS HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update from the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
covering Hampshire and the Isle of Wight providing an update on the response 
of the NHS in Hampshire to the Covid-19 pandemic (see Item 8 in the Minute 
Book). A written report and accompanying presentation provided an overview of 
the health element of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local Resilience Forum 
response to Covid-19; the NHS restoration and recovery work; and planning 
work being undertaken across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW) for 
winter and a potential second wave of Covid-19. A written update had also been 
received on the position for Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, 
University Hospitals Southampton NHS Foundation Trust and Portsmouth 
Hospitals University NHS Trust.  
 
Members heard that planned care was ceased during the peak of the pandemic. 
These services were re-starting but there was a backlog that had resulted in long 
waiting times. Effort was being put in to ways to see additional patients to help 
reduce this. It was noted that over time different treatment methods for covid-19 
had been developed, some of which did not require anaesthetist supervision, 
therefore if hospitalisations from the virus increase in a second wave the impact 
would hopefully be less than in the first wave. There had been learning from the 
first wave that it was hoped would mean the system would be better prepared to 
respond to a second wave.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee:  

1. Note the system wide update  
2. Note the Trust specific updates provided  

Page 6



5 
 

3. Request that updates continue to be provided at each meeting of the 
HASC.  
 

219.   PROPOSALS TO VARY SERVICES  
 

a) Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Proposed Closure of Willow 
Ward (inpatient unit for adults with learning disability and challenging 
behaviour) 
 
The Committee received a letter and briefing note from the Chief 
Executive of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust regarding the 
proposed closure of Willow Ward (see Item 9a in the Minute Book). 
Members heard that the
[...]
City Clinical Commissioning Group and North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group would not form part of the new arrangement.  
 
 
 

Page 9



8 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee: 
 

1. Note the plans to merge outlined.  
2. Request a further update in early 2021 with further detail on how these 

changes impact the development of an Integrated Care System (ICS) for 
the Hampshire area. 
 

221.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 
work programme (see Item 11 in the Minute Book). The Chairman indicated that 
while the pandemic was underway non-Covid items would be prioritised and kept 
to a minimum.  
 
Members requested that NHS Covid updates cover recovery of services that had 
been reduced during the pandemic including dentistry, diagnostics, podiatry etc. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 10



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee 

 

Health and Adult Scrutiny Committee (HASC) 

Date: 22 October 2020 

Title: Public Health COVID-19 Update 

Report From: Director of Public Health 

Contact name: Simon Bryant 

Tel:    02380 383326 Email: Simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the current position of the 
COVID-19 pandemic in Hampshire and the Public Health leadership of the 
pandemic response. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To note the current COVID-19 situation. 

2. To note the leadership role of the Public Health Director and function. 

The Pandemic Context 

3. The paper updates the previous reports to the Health and Adult Scrutiny 
Committee on the COVID-19 pandemic. The first cases in the UK were 
identified in January 2020. With more and more countries around the world 
experiencing outbreaks, the World Health Organization declared a globa
[...]
ot share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

2.1 This paper does not contain any proposals for major service changes which 
may have an equalities impact other than to improve outcomes and manage the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 22 October 2020 

Title: Adult Social Care COVID-19 Update  

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Contact name: Graham Allen 

Tel:    03707 795574 Email: Graham.allen@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. Further to the report presented at the 14 September Health and Adult Social 
Care Select Committee this report provides an update on the work being 
undertaken within Adult Social Care on response, recovery and the care 
sector. 

 
Recommendations 

2.  That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee notes the work that 
has taken place to date by Adults’ Health and Care, public and voluntary 
sector organisations and their partners in Hampshire to support the needs of 
its most vulnerable citizens and the wider community. 

3. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee is assured by the 
systems that have been put in place across Hampshire, as set out in this 
report, to support the county’s most vulnerable residents as well as the wider 
community during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

4.  That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee recognises the 
impacts upon the care home sector and wider social care sector but is 
assured by the work underway to support the care home sector.  

5. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee notes actions taken 
and currently underway to support moves toward recovery of services, 
systems and processes across Adults’ Health and Care and receives further 
updates at future meetings. 

 
Aspects of the Response phase  
 

Adults’ Health and Care departmental response 

6. The internal ‘Bronze’ operational response structure that was established 
within the department to manage and oversee all aspects of our response to 
the pandemic has was stood down on 3 September 2020.  This decision was 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

taken on the basis that the department had moved out of the intense 
emergency period and no longer needed to focus on a tactical response. It 
also meant that the department was able to make best use of stretched 
resources and concentrate on returning to its usual management 
accountability arrangements and ongoing recovery. A shadow Bronze 
structure has been established to ensure preparedness should we need to 
enact a department-wide response in future including standing up the 
Bronze response again. 

7. To ensure preparedness, a departmental COVID-19 Service Resilience Plan 
(SRP) is being developed in line with the corporate approach to Emergency 
Planning and Resilience. Work is underway to develop action cards for the 
SRP setting out how response arrangements will be quickly restarted, as 
well as lead / deputy responsibilities for required actions, what works well 
and what to avoid. These agile structures now established within the 
department means we can stand up some or all of response again whilst still 
maintaining progress and focus on recovery and business as usual activity. 

8. The department is continuing to monitor its compliance with its duties under 
the Care Act 2014. Whilst delegated approval was provided by Cabinet to 
enable Care Act Easements (in light of Coronavirus Act legislation), it is 
important to underline that we have maintained close scrutiny of our capacity 
across all service areas and have not needed to enact and, therefore, move 
away from some key duties under the Care Act 2014. This is a 
[...]


 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an annual update in respect of the local 
authority statutory duty to safeguard vulnerable adults.   

 
Recommendations 

2. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee receives this annual 
update report related to adult safeguarding and notes it will be received by 
Cabinet on 24 November 2020. 

3. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the positive 
progress with regards to safeguarding adults in Hampshire and the 
commitment of a wide range of Adult Services officers in achieving this level of 
performance.  

4. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the 
developments and risks in relation to the remit of our local authority statutory 
duty to safeguard and keep vulnerable adults safe from abuse and/or neglect 

5. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the contribution 
of the Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board in leading the development of 
policy across the four local authority areas of Hampshire, Portsmouth, 
Southampton and the Isle of Wight, including the Hampshire Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual Report for 2019/20. 

6. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee receive a further 
update on adult safeguarding in 12 months’ time. 

 
Executive Summary  

7. Adult safeguarding is a core duty of every local authority and the term is used 
to describe all activity undertaken to prevent the abuse and neglect of adults 
with care and support needs, as well as the response to abuse or neglect 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:susan.lee@hants.gov.uk


  

2 
 

when it does occur. It therefore covers a spectrum of responses by a range of 
partners ranging from the prevention of abuse and/ or neglect through to 
criminal prosecution.  

8. This report provides an overview of developments and actions undertaken by 
Adults’ Health and Care and a range of partners in safeguarding the wellbeing 
and safety

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held remotely via Microsoft Teams, on 

Thursday, 22nd October, 2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 

 
* Councillor David Keast 
* Councillor Martin Boiles 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor David Harrison 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Michael White 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Martin Tod 
 

*Present 
Co-opted members 
Councillor Diane Andrews 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, and Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive 
Member for Public Health. 

 

222.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

223.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

224.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 14 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
Matters Arising: On Minute 214 (deputations) the Chairman reported that 
following a deputation at the last meeting there was discussion of the reporting 
by Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust of their Out of Area beds figures. 
Following the meeting clarification was sought from the Trust regarding their 
figures and a satisfactory explanation was received. This had been shared with 
Committee Members.  
 

225.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

226.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made three announcements: 
 
Passing of Cllr Alison Finlay  
The Chairman was saddened to report that Cllr Alison Finlay, a district councillor 
of Test Valley Borough Council and co-optee on this committee, had passed 
away suddenly in the week following the last meeting. On behalf of the 
Committee he gave thanks to Cllr Finlay for her service to this committee and 
her community, and expressed condolences to her family and friends. A minute’s 
silence was held as a mark of respect.  
 
Safeguarding concerns  
The Chairman highlighted that there was an item on the agenda for this meeting 
on Adult Safeguarding, which falls within the remit of the HASC to have overview 
and scrutiny of the arrangements in place to carry out the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities around safeguarding adults. He clarified that it was not within the 
remit of the HASC to investigate individual cases and should anyone have 
safeguarding concerns about an individual, this should be reported to Adult 
Services using the numbers published on the County Council’s website, or the 
online form to report concerns. Safeguarding referrals are triaged by the Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub, known as the MASH. A complaints process is 
available for dissatisfaction with the service received in an individual case.  
 
Deputations  
The Chairman reminded those present of the County Councils deputation rules, 
as set out in the Constitution:  

 Committees or Standing Panels of the County Council shall receive 
deputations at any Meeting relating to business that is properly within the 
Agenda for such Meeting  

 the total time taken by a deputation in addressing a Meeting shall not 
exceed 10 minutes  



3 
 

 any deputation which has appeared before a Meeting of the County 
Council, the Executive, an Individual Executive Decision Day or any 
Committee or Standing Panel of County Council, shall not reappear at any 
such Meeting or any other Meeting or Individual Executive Decision Day 
within a period of six months on the same or similar topic  

 no discussion shall take place with the presenters of a deputation, but the 
Chairman of the Meeting may inform the deputation how, if at all, the 
matter will be dealt with by noting, action or referral  

 Deputations in respect of Individual service concerns will not be received 
where, in the opinion of the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, the subject matter of the deputation relates to issues 
which are more properly dealt with through the County Council’s 
Corporate Complaints Procedure, or which might cause the County 
Council to breach confidentiality rules 
 

227.   PUBLIC HEALTH COVID 19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report and supporting presentation from the Director 
of Public Health (see Item 6 in the Minute Book) providing an update on the 
public health response in Hampshire to the Covid-19 pandemic. The Director 
summarised the written report and provided the latest figures on the state of 
coronavirus in Hampshire. It was reported that the time to receive the result of a 
coronavirus test was improving compared to the last meeting and there were 
now five testing sites in Hampshire. The County Council had used legal powers 
on two occasions to close events due to the risk that social distancing could not 
be maintained.  
 
Following questions members heard that: 

 There were not specific thresholds for triggering an area to move up on 
the governments Tier system, such decisions were made based on a 
number of factors including the rate and spread of the virus, number of 
positive cases in the community and how the local NHS was coping  

 The data suggested that testing was producing less than 1% false 
positives  

 Most test results were provided within 48 hours 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. To note the current COVID-19 situation.  
2. To note the leadership role of the Public Health Director and function. 
 

228.   ADULT SOCIAL CARE COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
(see Item 7 in the Minute Book) on the Covid-19 response by Adults’ Health and 
Care. The report and accompanying presentation covered the response, 
recovery and the care sector. It was reported that the ‘bronze’ structure for 
managing the response to the pandemic had been stood down on 3 September 
2020. However a shadow bronze structure had been retained to enable the 
department to remain prepared to stand up the bronze response again in future if 



4 
 

needed. All Hampshire County Council Care day services for Younger Adults 
and Respite services had re-opened, although with reduced capacity.  
 
It was noted that for the period February to October 2020 there had been 800 
excess deaths in care homes (compared to the 5 year average) of which 500 
had Covid 19 mentioned on the death certificate. Work was ongoing to 
understand the causes of these excess deaths.  
 
There were concerns from Care Association Members who responded to a 
survey during the pandemic regarding their financial viability. Care homes had 
seen a 15% reduction in occupancy of care home beds during the pandemic, 
and usually required a 90% occupancy rate to be sustainable. The County 
Council was providing financial support to the sector, however the pre-existing 
structural challenges in the care home sector remained.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee notes the work 
that has taken place to date by Adults’ Health and Care, public and 
voluntary sector organisations and their partners in Hampshire to support 
the needs of its most vulnerable citizens and the wider community.  

2. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee is assured by the 
systems that have been put in place across Hampshire, as set out in this 
report, to support the county’s most vulnerable residents as well as the 
wider community during the COVID-19 pandemic.  

3. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee recognises the 
impacts upon the care home sector and wider social care sector but is 
assured by the work underway to support the care home sector. 

4. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee notes actions 
taken and currently underway to support moves toward recovery of 
services, systems and processes across Adults’ Health and Care and 
receives further updates at future meetings. 
 

229.   NHS HIOW COVID 19 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
covering Hampshire and the Isle of Wight providing an update on the response 
of the NHS in Hampshire to the Covid-19 pandemic (see Item 8 in the Minute 
Book). It was reported that planned care was close to 100% of being back up 
and running. Significant investment had been made to enable this recovery to 
happen. Urgent and emergency care settings were now getting busy again. It 
was acknowledged that because of the time service levels were reduced, waiting 
times for planned care had increased with thousands of patients now in the 
category of waiting over a year. Efforts were being made to increase capacity to 
help bring down these waits. It was noted that a positive outcome of the situation 
had been the acceleration of joint working across the health and care system.  
 
It was reported that the New Forest Birth Centre was temporarily closing due to 
staffing issues arising from covid procedures. The closure would be reviewed 
every two weeks.  
 



5 
 

Following questions members heard that: 

 In the first wave effort had been put in to creating capacity to respond to 
covid demand that ended up not being needed. When cases go up again 
the response would be different to maintain other services as far as 
possible  

 There had been maternal deaths nationally as a result of Covid, however 
there hadn’t been any serious cases in Hampshire 

 No services were currently closed completely however some had long 
back logs  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee:  

1. Note the system wide update  
2. Note the temporary closure of the New Forest Birth Centre and request an 

update in January 2021. 
 

230.   ADULT SAFEGUARDING  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
(see Item 9 in the Minute Book) providing an annual update in respect of the 
local authority statutory duty to safeguard vulnerable adults. It was noted that in 
previous years the Committee had received the Hampshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board (HSAB) annual report separately to the annual update from the 
department. These had now been aligned and this report included a link to the 
HSAB annual report. It was reported that the HSAB was now chaired by the 
Director of Adults Health and Care. Instead of an independent chair there was 
now an independent scrutineer role, and this role had recently been filled.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee receives this 
annual update report related to adult safeguarding and notes it will be 
received by Cabinet on 24 November 2020.  

2. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the positive 
progress with regards to safeguarding adults in Hampshire and the 
commitment of a wide range of Adult Services officers in achieving this 
level of performance.  

3. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the 
developments and risks in relation to the remit of our local authority 
statutory duty to safeguard and keep vulnerable adults safe from abuse 
and/or neglect  

4. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the 
contribution of the Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board in leading the 
development of policy across the four local authority areas of Hampshire, 
Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle of Wight, including the Hampshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2019/20. 

5. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee receive a further 
update on adult safeguarding in 12 months’ time. 
 



6 
 

231.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 
work programme (see Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
 
Cllr Craig had raised a concern regarding the performance of the NHS 111 
service, following a personal experience of using the service recently on behalf 
of a family member. It was agreed to add this topic to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 
amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


